
Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 17-12-2024 16:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�
तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 17-12-2024 16:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) 120 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Petroleum And Natural Gas

Department Name/�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम Na

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम N/a

Office Name/काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम Ihb Limited

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 13

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगर�केटेगर� Router (Q2)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service/उ(ह�ंउ(ह�ं//समानसमान  सेवाओंसेवाओं  केके  िलएिलए
अपे-.तअपे-.त  �वगत�वगत  अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष%वष%

3 Year (s)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष0वष0  सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष0वष0  सेसे  4टाट%अप4टाट%अप  छूटछूट No

Document required from seller/�व5ेता�व5ेता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द4तावेज़द4तावेज़

Experience Criteria,Past Performance,Bidder Turnover,OEM
Authorization Certificate,OEM Annual Turnover,Additional
Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 2 (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 3 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 4
(Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Do you want to show documents uploaded
by bidders to all bidders participated in
bid?/

No

Past Performance/�वगत�वगत  7दश%न7दश%न 80 %

Bid to RA enabled/�बड�बड  सेसे  8रवस%8रवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स:5यस:5य  :कया:कया No

Type of Bid/�बड�बड  काका  7कार7कार Two Packet Bid

 

Bid Number/बोली 5मांक (�बड सं;या):
GEM/2024/B/5638110

Dated/:दनांक : 26-11-2024

Bid Document/  �बड�बड  द4तावेज़द4तावेज़

1 / 8



Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक�तकनीक�  मूCयांकनमूCयांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  4पEीकरण4पEीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

3 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Evaluation Method/मूCयांकनमूCयांकन  पFितपFित Total value wise evaluation

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाईजर� बHक State Bank of India

EMD Amount/ईएमड� रािश 16551

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाइजर� बHक State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%)/ईपीबीजी 7ितशत (%) 5.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months)/ईपीबीजी क�
अपे-.त अविध (मह�ने). 39

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this
Policy./जेम क� शत0 के अनुसार ईएमड� छूट के इKछुक �बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर� के िलए �बड के साथ वैध समिथ%त द4तावेज़ 74तुत करने है।
एमएसई केटेगर� के अतंग%त केवल व4तुओं के िलए �विनमा%ता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा 7दाता ईएमड� से छूट के पा  हH। Nयापा8रयO को इस नीित के
दायरे से बाहर रखा गया है।

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड� और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथQ के प. मR होनी चा:हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथQलाभाथQ  : 
IHB LIMITED
Beneficiary Name: IHB Limited Account No. 40428558268 Name and address of Beneficiary Bank Other Details of
Beneficiary Bank State Bank of India, CAG, Mumbai 23 J N Haredia Marg, Ballard Estate, Mumbai, 4000001
Branch Code: 009995 IFSC Code: SBIN0009995 Swift Code: SBININBB162 MICR Code: 400002133
(Ihb Limited)

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता No

Details of the Competent Authority for MII

2 / 8



Name of Competent Authority Santanu Dhar

Designation of Competent Authority Under Secretory to the Govt. of India

Office / Department / Division of Competent
Authority Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas

CA Approval Number FP-20013/2/2017-FP-PNG-Part(4)(E-41432)

Competent Authority Approval Date 26-04-2022

Brief Description of the Approval Granted by
Competent Authority

Approval limit for exemption shall be Rs. 1 Crore applicable
to all public sector Undertakings, and their wholly owned
subsidiaries under MoPNG and Joint Ventures that have 51%
or more equity by one or more public sector.

Competent Authority Approval for not opting Make In India Preference : View Document

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता Yes

1. Experience Criteria: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder or its OEM {themselves or
through reseller(s)} should have regularly, manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU for number of Financial years as indicated above in the bid document
before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted along with bid in support of having
supplied some quantity during each of the Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category of primary product
having highest value should meet this criterion. 
2. Purchase preference will be given to MSEs having valid Udyam Registration and whose credentials are
validated online through Udyam Registration portal as defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and
its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail themselves of the
Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer / OEM of the offered product on GeM. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises and hence resellers
offering products manufactured by some other OEM are not eligible for any purchase preference. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in
this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service and Buyer will decide
eligibility for purchase preference based on documentary evidence submitted, while evaluating the bid. If L-1 is
not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has / have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected by Buyer) of margin of
purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such MSE Seller shall be given opportunity to match
L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25% (selected by Buyer) percentage of total quantity. The buyers are
advised to refer the OM No. F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023 OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for
compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012
and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if seller is
validated on-line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by Buyer after evaluation of documents
submitted. 
3. Past Performance: The Bidder or its OEM {themselves or through re-seller(s)} should have supplied same or
similar Category Products for 80% of bid quantity, in at least one of the last three Financial years before the bid
opening date to any Central / State Govt Organization / PSU. Copies of relevant contracts (proving supply of
cumulative order quantity in any one financial year) to be submitted along with bid in support of quantity
supplied in the relevant Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category related to primary product having
highest bid value should meet this criterion. 

Router ( 13 pieces )

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Eयाँ�विश�Eयाँ  

* जेम केटेगर� �विश�E के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

3 / 8

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/downloadMseMiiDoc/7172370/1732273622.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/rwDc8cj1dMkSW9E8MJYFfAtFuPFDEWxe_0bW_ZuPZJQ


Specification
Specification Name/�विश�E�विश�E  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवVयकआवVयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मूCयमूCय

Ungrouped Type of Router WAN

No Of Serial WAN Port 1.0 Or higher

Ethernet LAN PORT Non PoE

Support for Redundant Power
Supply

Internal

QOS: support Class-Based
Weighted Fair Queuing (CBWFQ
WRED Hierarchical QoS for
Traffic Management
inspections QoS classification
with TCP Application traffic

Available

IPv6 Ready3 IPv6: OSPF v3 and
static routers ipv6 Routing IPv6
Multicast IPv6 QoS IPv6 VPN
over MPLS

Yes

On Site OEM Warranty
(Year)

3, 5

Additional Specification Parameters - Router ( 13 pieces ) 
Specification Parameter

Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

No of Gigabit Ethernet
(10/100/1000 Base-T) Interface
Ports

2 or Higher

No of Serial WAN Port 1 or Higher

No of Gigabit Ethernet
(10/100/1000 Base-T) LAN Ports 2 or Higher

No of Gigabit Ethernet
(10/100/1000 Base-T) WAN
Ports

2 or Higher

T1/E1, Serial (v.35) WAN
Interface, 3G/4G/5G Interface Supported

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//8रपो:टWग8रपो:टWग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

4 / 8



S.No./5.5.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//8रपो:टWग8रपो:टWग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/:डलीवर�:डलीवर� केके
:दन:दन

1 Navin Yadav
226024,IHB Ltd., C/o Indian Oil
Corporation Ltd., 3rd Floor,
Indian Oil Building, Sector-F,
Kapoorthala, Aliganj

13 90

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/5ेता5ेता  YाराYारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शत[शत[

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

3. Generic

Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

4. Generic

IT equipment shall be IPv6 ready from day one.

5. Generic

Installation, Commissioning, Testing, Configuration, Training (if any - which ever is applicable as per scope
of supply) is to be carried out by OEM / OEM Certified resource or OEM authorised Reseller.

6. Generic

Malicious Code Certificate:

The seller should upload following certificate in the bid:-
(a) This is to certify that the Hardware and the Software being offered, as part of the contract, does not
contain Embedded Malicious code that would activate procedures to :-
        (i) Inhibit the desires and designed function of the equipment.
        (ii) Cause physical damage to the user or equipment during the exploitation.
        (iii) Tap information resident or transient in the equipment/network.
(b) The firm will be considered to be in breach of the procurement contract, in case physical damage, loss
of information or infringements related to copyright and Intellectual Property Right (IPRs) are caused due

5 / 8



to activation of any such malicious code in embedded software.

7. Generic

Manufacturer Authorization:Wherever Authorised Distributors/service providers are submitting the
bid, Authorisation Form /Certificate with OEM/Original Service Provider details such as name, designation,
address, e-mail Id and Phone No. required to be furnished along with the bid

8. OEM

IMPORTED PRODUCTS: In case of imported products, OEM or Authorized Seller of OEM should have a
registered office in India to provide after sales service support in India. The certificate to this effect should
be submitted.

9. Purchase Preference (Centre)

Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated
23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent
Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference,
the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary
evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service. If
L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase
preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be given opportunity to match L-1
price and contract will be awarded for percentage of 100% of total value.

10. Service & Support

Availability of Service Centres: Bidder/OEM must have a Functional Service Centre in the State of each
Consignee's Location in case of carry-in warranty. (Not applicable in case of goods having on-site
warranty). If service center is not already there at the time of bidding, successful bidder / OEM shall have
to establish one within 30 days of award of contract. Payment shall be released only after submission of
documentary evidence of having Functional Service Centre.

11. Service & Support

Escalation Matrix For Service Support : Bidder/OEM must provide  Escalation Matrix of Telephone Numbers
for Service Support.

12. Certificates

ISO 9001: The bidder or the OEM of the offered products must have ISO 9001 certification.

13. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

14. Past Project Experience

Commercial Experience Criteria for Goods:

For experience, the order(s) executed by the bidder, during the last five years ending on the last day of the
month immediately preceding the month in which the last date of bid submission falls, should be
considered as under:

Three orders each executed for “similar item”

Supply and Installation of Network Router for setup of MPLS connection at various locations of IHB Limited 
Uttar Pradesh
where executed value is not less than the amount equal to Rs.

6 / 8



1986150
.
OR
Two orders each executed for “similar item”
Supply and Installation of Network Router for setup of MPLS connection at various locations of IHB Limited 
Uttar Pradesh
where executed value is not less than the amount equal to Rs.
2648200
.
OR
One order executed for “similar item”
Supply and Installation of Network Router for setup of MPLS connection at various locations of IHB Limited 
Uttar Pradesh
where executed value is not less than the amount equal to Rs.
3310250
.

FOB/FCA/FOR Dispatch point price (inclusive of P&F, if any) shall be considered for arriving at the executed
order value. However, in case any other cost component like TPI charges, Freight charges, Taxes & Duties
etc. are not indicated separately and are already included in the Purchase Order Value, as evident from the
submitted Purchase order copies, then executed order value shall include such inclusive cost components
also for the purpose of PQC evaluation.

Last date of order execution may fall in the above mentioned period i.e. within last five years ending on
the last day of the month immediately preceding the month in which the last date of bid submission falls
without considering any extensions.

Foreign Orders in currency other than USD shall be converted to USD on the date of the said Purchase
Order.

15. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name

IHB LIMITED
Account No.
40428558268
IFSC Code
SBIN0009995
Bank Name
STATE BANK OF INDIA
Branch address
CAG, MUMBAI
.
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

16. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

17. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

ATC (Tender Document) shall prevail if any discrepancy occur.

.

18. Generic

While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the
screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

7 / 8

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2024/Nov/GEM_2024_B_5638110/CLM0010/ATC_b1a73589-85e3-4254-baa71732604394309_buycon88.mpng.up.pdf


Disclaimer/अ4वीकरणअ4वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामा(य शत0 के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामा(य शत0 के खंड 26 के संदभ% मR भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर 7ितबंध के संबंध मR भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा मR �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला स.म 7ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड मR भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा :कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त_काल समा` करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध(यवादध(यवाद---

8 / 8

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20241126

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	Details of the Competent Authority for MII
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता

	Router ( 13 pieces )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


